
25 Park Place Page 1 of 2 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 

Meeting Date: 02/16/2023 

From: Clay Holstine, City Manager 

Subject: First Amendment to Lease for Property at 25 Park Place, 
Brisbane, CA.  Approval of this First Amendment is exempt from further review under 
the California Environmental Quality Act because it is not a “project”. Section 15378 (b), 
CEQA Guidelines. 

Community Goal/Result 

Fiscally prudent. 

Recommendation:   

Approve the First Amendment to the Standard Industrial/Commercial Single Tenant Lease-Gross 
between the Orsini Court Trust and the City of Brisbane for the property located at 25 Park Place, 
Brisbane, CA, extending the term of the Lease for an additional 15 years (through December 31, 2046) 
and setting forth the annual rent increases for the property at a rate of 3% annually, subject to a reset of 
the rent in 2034. 

Background 

In order to serve better the community and in anticipation of the need for additional space for staff due 
to the potential development of the Baylands, the City entered into a 10 year lease for the property at 
25 Park Place.  Attachment 1. The term of that lease will expire on December 31, 2031.  The initial rent 
for the property was $25,000 per month and increases 3% annually.  For 2023, the rent is $25,750 per 
month.  In order to undertake the necessary tenant improvements for the property, it will be necessary 
to obtain financing and such financing requires a lease term of 25 years.  City staff has discussed with 
the property owner (the Orsini Court Trust/Elena Court) extending the lease term through December 31, 
2046, with annual rent increases of 3%.  As discussed below, there is the possibility that the monthly 
rent could be “reset” to a higher amount in 2034.  If the “reset” contingency is included, the property 
owner is willing to amend the lease as set forth in Attachment 2. 

Discussion 

Extending the term of the lease will permit the City to obtain the necessary funding to make the tenant 
improvements required to make the property more functional for City purposes. The monthly rent for 
the property will increase annually at a rate of 3%.  Such annual rent increases are typical for long term 
commercial property in the Bay Area.  

Given the length of the lease (25 years), the property owner is concerned that there may be years of 
high inflation, such as what has been experienced recently, that would erode the built in 3% annual 
increase.  To address that concern, the lease amendment provides as follows:  if the percentage change 
in the Consumers Price Index between 2022 (when the lease started) and the end of 2033, as applied to 



   

 
25 Park Place  Page 2 of 2 
 

the base rent in 2022 ($25,000) results in an amount greater than $21,288, the monthly rent would be 
“reset” to $42,397, rather than $35,644.  The 3% annual increase would then be applied for the 
remainder of the lease.  In order for the amount in question to be greater than $21,288, the percentage 
change in the CPI would need to average about 6% over the course of 12 years.  Staff believes that is 
unlikely given that over the last 50 years, the percentage change to the CPI has averaged only 4.3%.  If 
that should occur, however, the property owner has agreed that the reset rent would reflect only a 4.5% 
average percentage change in the CPI over course of the 12 years, rather than the higher percentage.  
Accordingly, staff supports this contingency. 
 
In addition, under the lease, the City is to pay any differences in the real property taxes (based on the FY 
21/22 taxes) and the differences in the property owner’s insurance premium for the property (based on 
the premium in FY 21/22).  Those differences for 2023 were small--$911 for the taxes and the $170 for 
the insurance premium. 
 
Environmental Review 
 
Approval of this amendment to the lease for the property at 25 Park Place is not subject to further 
review under the California Environmental Quality Act as it is an administrative activity of the City that 
will not result in direct or indirect physical changes to the environment and hence, not a “project”.  
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15378 (b)(5). 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
The First Amendment commits the City to extending the lease for the property at 25 Park Place for an 
additional 15 years beyond December 31, 2031 and there will be annual rent increases associated with 
such extension.  For example, the monthly rent beginning in January 2032 will be $33,598 and, unless 
the rent has been reset in 2034, the monthly rent beginning in January 2046 (the last year of the lease) 
will be $50,820.  Council will need to budget funds for the rent annually.  There will also be increases, 
over time, as to the differences in the property taxes and insurance premiums but staff anticipates these 
will remain relatively small. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Standard Industrial/Commercial Single Tenant Lease-Gross and Addendum  (25 Park Place, 
Brisbane, CA) 

2. First Amendment to Standard Industrial/Commercial Single Tenant Lease-Gross 
 

 

___________________________________  

Clay Holstine, City Manager   



AIRCRi 
contracts 

STANDARD INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL SINGLE-TENANT LEASE - GROSS 

(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR MULTI-TENANT BUILDINGS) 

1. Basic Provisions ("Basic Provisions"),
1.1 Parties. This Lease("Lease"), dated for reference purposes only July 11 2021 , is made by and between Orsini Court Trust

("Lessor") and City of Brisbane ("Lessee"), (collectively the "Parties." or individually a "Party"). 
1.2 Premises: That certain real property, including all improvements therein or to be provided by Lessor under the terms of this lease, commonly known as 

(street address, city, state, zip): 2 5 Park Place, Brisbane, California 94 005 ("Premises"). The Premises are located in the 
County of San Ma tee , and are generally described as (describe briefly the nature of the property and , If applicable, the "Project," if the property is located 
within a Project): an approximately 10. 000 square foot freestanding office building and 

associated exterior garking and landscaping area . (See also Paragraph 21 
1.3 Term: 10 years and O months("OrlglnalTerm") commencing upon lease execution, proof of 

liability insurance naming the Lessor as Additiona 1 Insured, payment of monies due upon
execution, and current occupant vacating. This is estimated to be January 1, 2022. 
Lessor will provide Lessee with minimum 30 days written notice when Lessor has estimated 
date that current occupant will vacate ("Commencement Date") and ending December 31, 2031 ("Expiration 
Date"). (See also Paragraph 3) 

I 
1.4 liarl•t POH8HIOA" lhhe Pre Mite& are auailable Lessee Ml•,' haue R8R e�Gl1,1si119 P8S60SSi8R ef the PreMi58t G9MM9R&iR8 

9aie"l (See alss Paragraphs 3 a and 3 31 
("lia�hf ll9H9Hi9A 

1.5 BaseRent: $25,000 per month("BaseRent"), payable on the First day of each monthcommencing upon Commencement 

�. (See also Paragraph 4) 

r;zj If this box is checked, there are provisions in this Lease for the Base Rent to be adjusted. See Paragraph ....a:5
;.::
2
a,._ 

__
1.6 Base Rent and Other Monies Paid Upon Execution: 

(a) Base Rent: $25,000 for the period 1st month's rent .
(b) Security Deposit: S 3 2 • 61 9 ("Security Deposit"). (See also Paragraph 5)
(c) Association Fees: ____ for the period ____ 
(d) Other: ____ for ____ 
(e) Total Due Upon Execution of this Lease: $ 5 7 1 61 9

1.7 Agreed Use: General office . (See also Paragraph 6) 
1.8 Insuring Party. Lessor is the "lnsurlngParty", The annual "Base Premium• Is S5, 056 . (See also Paragraph 8) 
1.9 Real Estate Brokers. (See also Paragraph 15 and 25) 

(a) Representation: Each Party acknowledges receiving a Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relationship, confirms and consents to the following 
agency relationships in this Lease with the following real estate brokers ("Broker(s)") and/or their agents(" Agent(s)"): 

Lessor's Brokerage Firm CBRE, Inc. License No. 004 0 9987 ls the broker of (check one): D the Lessor; or � both the Lessee and
Lessor (dual agent). 

Lessor'sAgent Damon Schor /Karl Hansen License No. 01317778/01351383 is(check one): C-1 the lessor's Agent

(salesperson or broker associate); or � both the Lessee's Agent and the Lessor's Agent (dual agent). 

Lessee's Brokerage Firm CBRE. Inc. License No. 004 09987 ls the broker of (check one): D the Lessee; or � both the Lessee and
Lessor (dual agent). 

Lessee's Agent Karl Hansen License No. 0135138 3 is (check one): CJ the Lessee's Agent(salesperson or broker associate); or blJ both
the Lessee's Agent and the Lessor's Agent (dual agent). 

(b) Payment to Brokers. Upon execution and delivery of this Lease by both Parties, Lessor shall pay to the Brokers the brokerage fee agreed to In a
separate written agreement (or if there Is no such agreement, the sum of ____ or ____ % of the total Base Rent) for the brokerage services rendered 
by the Brokers. 

LlO Guarantor. The obligations of the Lessee under this Lease are to be guaranteed by ____ ("Guarantor"). (See also Paragraph 37) 
Lll Attachments. Attached hereto are the following, all of which constitute a part of this Lease: 

� an Addendum consisting of Paragraphs 51 through ......,6
...,
4 ____ _ 

D a plot plan depicting the Premises;
D a current set of the Rules and Regulations;
D a Work Letter;
� other(speclfy): CBRE Agency Disclosures 

INITIALS 
© 2019 AIR CRE. All Rights Reserved. 

STG-27.40, Revised 10-22-2020 

INITIALS 
Last Edited: 6/24/20218:38AM 

Page 1of17 

Attachment 1 



































EXECUTION VERSION – JULY 8, 2021 

_______ 

_______ 

INITIALS 

_______ 

_______ 

INITIALS 

ADDENDUM TO LEASE 

By and between 

ORSINI COURT TRUST as Lessor and  

CITY OF BRISBANE as Lessee 

Property Address:  25 Park Place, Brisbane, California 94005 
 

This Addendum is incorporated into and made a part of that certain AIR Standard 

Industrial/Commercial Single-Tenant Lease (“Lease”) dated for reference purposes July 1, 2021 as 

described above.  In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Lease and the terms of 

this Addendum, the terms of this Addendum shall prevail. 

 

51. RENT:  Rent shall be paid in lawful money of the United States of America payable to Orsini 

Court Trust at the following address: P.O. Box 928, Brisbane, CA 94005 or at such other place 

as Lessor may designate in writing, free from all claims, demands or set-offs against Lessor of 

any kind or character whatsoever (except as otherwise expressly set forth herein).  Lessee 

understands that no monthly rental invoices will be sent to Lessee. 

 

In accordance with the terms of the Lease, the entire Rent amount must be received (not 

mailed) by Lessor on or before 5:00pm on the first (1st) day of each month. If the entire Rent 

amount is not received by Lessor by 5:00 PM on the 5th day of the month, then, without any 

requirement for notice to Lessee, Lessee shall immediately pay to Lessor a one-time late 

charge equal to 10% the total monthly Rent. 

 

52. RENT AND RENT INCREASES:  The gross Base Rental and Base Rental increases shall be as 

follows: 

 

Commencement Date – December 31, 2022: $25,000 per month 

January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023:  $25,750 per month 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024:  $26,522 per month 

January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025:  $27,318 per month 

January 1, 2026 – December 31, 2026:  $28,138 per month 

January 1, 2027 – December 31, 2027:  $28,982 per month 

January 1, 2028 – December 31, 2028:  $29,851 per month 

January 1, 2029 – December 31, 2029:  $30,747 per month 

January 1, 2030 – December 31, 2030:  $31,669 per month 

January 1, 2031 – December 31, 2031:  $32,619 per month 

   

53. MANAGEMENT FEE:  Lessee shall reimburse Lessor for Lessee’s management fee, within 5 days 

of receipt of Lessor’s notice that a management fee has been incurred and thereafter 

monthly together with Base Rental when Base Rental is paid. Management Fee shall not 

exceed 5% of Base Rental. 

 

54. ROOF PENETRATION:  Lessee shall not make any roof penetration of any kind without Lessor’s 

prior written approval. Any Lessee required roof repairs or roof work shall be performed by 

Lessor’s roofing contractor only, at the Lessee’s sole cost and expense.  Lessee shall reimburse 

the full cost of such work to Lessor within 30 days upon written demand. Any unauthorized 

roof penetration by Lessee shall be a violation of the Lease.  Such a violation would be just 

cause for Lessee’s Security Deposit to be used per Paragraph 5. 

 

55. CONDITION OF PREMISES: Lessor shall deliver the Premises with the roof, HVAC system, 

electrical, plumbing and lighting in good working condition in accordance with the terms of 

the Lease. The Premises have not undergone an inspection by a certified ADA specialist. 

 



EXECUTION VERSION – JULY 8, 2021 

_______ 

_______ 

INITIALS 

_______ 

_______ 

INITIALS 

Otherwise, the Premises shall be delivered AS IS.  Without limiting the generality of the 

foregoing, the Premises shall be delivered without any warranty as to its compliance with 

Applicable Requirements. 

56. PARKING LOT & STORAGE: Lessee shall have rights to all parking spaces at the Premises at no

charge during the term of the lease. Parking spaces and parking lot may not be used for

storage. There is to be no washing or work done on vehicles on the property. Lessee is

responsible maintaining its parking spaces and for keeping its spaces oil free, and for

providing all signage and striping per Applicable Requirements.

57. SIGNS: Lessee shall have the right to place monument signage at the property and other

signage, subject to applicable legal requirements, approvals and Lessor’s consent. Lessee

shall be responsible, at its sole expense, for its own sign installation and removal at the end of

Lease Term or earlier termination thereof. At Lessee’s expense, Lessee shall remove all

signage, logos, etc. and repair any damages caused by its installation and removal at the

end of Lease Term or earlier termination thereof. Lessee shall receive prior written approval of

Lessor prior to installing any signage. Lessee is responsible for obtaining any required permits

at its sole expense.

58. LOCKS & ALARM: Door locks may not be changed or removed without prior written permission

of Lessor. If permission is requested and approved, Lessee shall provide Lessor with 2 keys

(copies) to each door lock(s). If Lessee installs an alarm system, Lessee shall provide Lessor

with an access code. Lessee shall remove all equipment and restore any damages, at

Lessee's expense, upon vacating the Premises.

59. NO RELIANCE ON SECURITY DEVICES OR MEASURES: Lessee acknowledges that security

devices or measures may fail, or be thwarted by criminals, or by electrical, or by mechanical

malfunction. Therefore, Lessee acknowledges that it should not rely on such devices or

measures and should protect itself and its property as if these devices or measures did not

exist. Lessor is not responsible for any failures of the security devices or measures. Lessee will

be fully responsible for any repairs, maintenance and or replacements of such devices.

60. SMOKING PROHIBITION: Smoking on the Premises and in the common areas is prohibited

under this Lease and by any applicable laws at all times.

61. ADVERTISING THE PREMISES: Lessee may not advertise the Premises, or any portion of it without

prior written permission by Lessor. All advertisements must be approved by Lessor in writing.

Lessee shall not advertise and/or lease the Premises, or any portion of it on any poster, sign,

newspaper, billboard, magazine, listing services, second party services or agencies,

television, radio, flyer, or any website.

62. RODENTS AND INSECT: Lessor and Lessee have inspected the Premises prior to entering into

this lease and know of no rodent or insect infestation. If the presence of rodents or insects are

found during tenancy in the Premises, Lessee shall be responsible for the cost of extermination

and any damage caused by the infestation. Lessor shall cooperate with all pest control

efforts.

63. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING: In the event of an assignment or subletting, Lessor and Lessee

shall equally share and divide any premium (after Lessee’s deduction for reasonable costs

and expenses incurred by Lessee related to such assignment or subletting), whether in the

form of (a) a lump sum payment (s) in consideration of the assignment or subletting, and/or

(b) the payment of the rent by the Sublessee, in an amount greater than that provided for in

this Lease, that result from such assignment or subletting.



EXECUTION VERSION – JULY 8, 2021 

_______ 

_______ 

INITIALS 

_______ 

_______ 

INITIALS 

64. RIGHT OF FIRST OFFER TO PURCHASE: If during the Lease Term the Lessor decides the sell the

Premises, the Lessor shall give the Lessee a written notice offering Lessee the first right to

purchase the Premises at price and terms under which Lessor is willing to sell (“First Offer”).

Lessee shall have 30 days to accept the First Offer or make a counter offer. If Lessee does not

accept the First Offer or Landlord does not accept the counter offer, then Lessor shall have

the right to sell the Premises to any other purchaser; provided, however, that if Lessor receives

a written offer to purchase the Premises that is 10% lower than the First Offer and Lessor intends

to accept such offer, Lessor, before accepting such offer, shall offer Lessee the right to

purchase the Premises at that same purchase price (“Second Offer”).  Lessee shall have 30

days to accept the Second Offer.



1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL SINGLE TENANT LEASE—GROSS 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO STANDARD INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL SINGLE TENANT LEASE-GROSS is 
made February __, 2023 between the Orsini Court Trust (“Lessor”) and the City of Brisbane (“Lessee”) 
concerning 25 Park Place, Brisbane, California 94005 (“Premises”). 

Recitals 

A. On July 1, 2021, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Standard Industrial/Commercial Single Tenant
Lease-Gross “Lease”) for the Premises.

B. The term of the Lease ends on December 31, 2031 and paragraph 52 of the Lease sets forth the
monthly rent that Lessee is to pay to Lessor through December 31, 2031.

C. Lessor and Lessee wish to extend the term of the Lease through December 31, 2046 and to set
forth the monthly rent that Lessee will pay to Lessee from January 1, 2032 through December
31, 2046.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following, Lessor and Lessee amend the Lease as follows: 

1. Paragraph 1.3 of the Lease is amended to read:
“1.3  Term.  25 years and 0 months, commencing January 1, 2022 (“Commencement Date”) and
ending December 31, 2046 (“Expiration Date”).  (See also paragraph 3.)”

2. Paragraph 52 of the Lease is amended to read:

“52.  Rent and Rent Increase.  The gross Base Rental and Base Rental Increases shall be as
follows:

Commencement Date—December 31, 2022 $25,000 per month 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023 $25,750 per month 
January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 $26,522 per month 
January 1, 2025 – December 31, 2025 $27,318 per month 
January 1, 2026 – December 31, 2026 $28,138 per month 
January 1, 2027 – December 31, 2027 $28,982 per month 
January 1, 2028 – December 31, 2028 $29,851 per month 
January 1, 2029 – December 31, 2029 $30,747 per month 
January 1, 2030 – December 31, 2030 $31,669 per month 
January 1, 2031 – December 31, 2031 $32,619 per month 
January 1, 2032 – December 31, 2032 $33,598 per month 
January 1, 2033 – December 31, 2033 $34,606 per month 
January 1, 2034 – December 31, 2034 $35,644 per month 
January 1, 2035 – December 31, 2035 $36,713 per month 
January 1, 2036 – December 31, 2036 $37,815 per month 
January 1, 2037 – December 31, 2037 $38,949 per month 
January 1, 2038 – December 31, 2038 $40,118 per month 
January 1, 2039 – December 31, 2039 $41,321 per month 
January 1, 2040 – December 31, 2040 $42,561 per month 
January 1, 2041 – December 31, 2041 $43,838 per month 
January 1, 2042 – December 31, 2042 $45,153 per month 

Attachment 2



2 

January 1, 2043 – December 31, 2043 $46,507 per month 
January 1, 2044 – December 31, 2044 $47,903 per month 
January 1, 2045 – December 31, 2045 $49,340 per month 
January 1, 2046 – December 31, 2046 $50,820 per month 

3. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Base Rental and Base Rental Increases may be adjusted
upwards, effective January 1, 2034, in the following events and on the following basis:

a. If  the percentage change in Consumer Price Index, all Urban Consumers (CPI-U), San
Francisco – Oakland - Hayward Region (the “CPI”), between January 1, 2022 and
December 31, 2033, if applied to the Base Rental on January 1, 2022 ($25,000) ,
would cause an increase  of $21,288 or more, then  the monthly rent shall be reset,
effective January 1, 2034, at $42,397, and said amount shall thereafter be increased
by 3% annually.

b. Resetting the rent, if applicable, as set forth above shall be made as soon as possible
after publication of the percentage change in the CPI for December  2033, and shall
be retroactively applied, effective January 1, 2034.  Any amounts due for the Lease
period between January 1, 2034, and the date when the monthly rent has been
reset shall be payable within sixty (60) days of the reset date.

c. If the  percentage change in the CPI between January 1, 2022 and December 31,
2033, as applied to the Base Rental on January 1, 2022 ($25,000), would not cause
an increase of $21,288 or more, the monthly rent for 2034 and thereafter shall
remain for the balance of the Lease term as set forth in Paragraph 52 of the Lease as
amended.

4. In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the Lease are to remain in full force and effect.

ORSINI COURT TRUST CITY OF BRISBANE 

Elena Court, Trustee Clayton Holstine, City Manager 

Approved as to form: 

Michael H. Roush 
Legal  Counsel 
City of Brisbane 


	CCAR20230216_25ParkPlace_Lease-FirstAmendment.pdf
	25 PARK LEASE EXECUTION VERSION (002).pdf
	Orsini Addendum Execution Version July 8.pdf
	Orsini Lease First Amendment Revised Final.pdf

